ORDINANCE NO 10309 (NEW SERIES)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE ARTICLE IIIn, SECTION 84.80 RELATING TO SAN DIEGO COUNTY COMMITTEE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego ordains as follows:

Section 1: Article IIIn, Section 84.80 of the County of San Diego Administrative Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

SEC. 84.80. COMMITTEE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego declares that it is the policy of the County to take action to identify needs and problems of persons with disabilities in the County that are affected by public policy decisions, and furthermore, to safeguard against discrimination and prejudice on the basis of disability.

For the purpose of this ordinance the term Persons with Disabilities shall be used in place of "handicapped" persons and shall be defined as any person who has a physical or mental impairment that limits one or more of a person's major life activities; a record of having, or being perceived as having, a physical or mental impairment.

The major principles guiding committee work shall be to assure the self-determination of the disabled individual; provide persons with disabilities with the resources and educational services necessary to enable them to achieve their fullest potential; and to provide them with an equal opportunity to participate fully in the social and economic benefits of our society. In order to promote this policy and to provide an open forum for discussion and action, there is hereby established in the Chief Administrative Office a San Diego County Committee for Persons with Disabilities, hereafter in this Article referred to as the Committee.

Section 2: Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption. Within fifteen days after the date of adoption of this ordinance, a summary shall be published once with the name of those members voting for and against the same in the newspaper of general circulation published in the County of San Diego.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego this 3rd day of December, 2013.

GREG COX

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

County of San Diego, State of California

The above Ordinance was adopted by the following vote:

AYES:

Cox, Jacob, D. Roberts, R. Roberts, Horn

ATTEST my hand and the seal of the Board of Supervisors this 3rd day of December, 2013.

THOMAS J. PASTUSZKA

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Nancy Vizcarra, Deputy

Ordinance No. 10309 (N.S.)

12-03-2013 (37)